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INTRODUCTION

Although Plaintiffs Petition defies easy summary, the gist of his claims seems to be that

various health care supply related entities, venture capital, real estate and banking firms, law

firms, hospitals, and individuals have conspired to inflate prices for medical supplies and to

prevent Plaintiffs now-dissolved corporation, Medical Supply Chain ("MSC"), from entering

the health care supply market. Plaintiff also alleges that the steps Defendants took to prevent

him from selling health care supplies involved money laundering, extortion, using fraudulent

means to persuade federal courts to dismiss MSC's prior antitrust claims and even murder

(including an alleged attempt to lure Plaintiff to his death). Plaintiff even further claims that the

conspiracy was aided by former White House Deputy Chief of Staff Karl Rove, the governor of

Missouri, and other officials at virtually every level of government and involved such wide-

ranging schemes as attempting to dismantle Missouri's health insurance system, establishing a

cancer treatment center for money laundering purposes, and causing Kansas Highway Patrol to

wrongfully arrest drivers working for Plaintiffs father. Plaintiff seeks over $3 billion in

damages and asserts claims under the Missouri antitrust statute and various common law

theories.

Although Plaintiffs Petition is quite lengthy, it is frequently incomprehensible, and it

fails to plead a right to recovery under any of Plaintiffs theories of liability. Even if Plaintiff's

outrageous conspiracy theory is presumed to be true, his Petition fails to state a claim upon

which relief may be granted for multiple independent reasons, including:

• Plaintiffs antitrust claims should be dismissed because: (1) they are time barred; (2)

Plaintiff lacks standing to assert the claims; (3) Plaintiff is collaterally estopped from

asserting the claims; (4) Plaintiffs claims are barred by the Noerr-Pennington doctrine;
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(5) Plaintiff wholly fails to allege concerted action; and, (6) Plaintiff fails to sufficiently

allege monopoly power or the elements of an attempt to monopolize;

• Plaintiffs fraud claim should be dismissed because he fails to plead the existence of a

misleading statement or omission made by Defendants to Plaintiff;

• Plaintiff fails to plead that Defendants knew about or intentionally interfered with the

contracts or business expectancies with which Plaintiff claims Defendants tortiously

interfered;

• Plaintiff s tortious interference claims are time barred;

• Plaintiffs allegations actually contradict the basis for recovery under the theory of prima

facie tort.

PRIOR ACTIONS

This lawsuit is not the first time Plaintiff has aired his bizarre allegations. Plaintiff has

repeatedly tried and failed to prosecute these claims under various federal law theories in federal

cOUJi in Kansas. MSC sued many of these same defendants in the U.S. District Court for the

District of Kansas in 2002 ("Medical Supply Chain 1'). In that case, which contained many of

the same allegations made in this case, the district court dismissed the case and warned MSC's

counsel "to take greater care in ensuring that the claims he brings on his clients' behalf are

supported by the law and the facts." Medical Supply Chain, Inc. v. US Bancorp, NA, No. 02-

2539-CM, 2003 WL 21479192, *6 (D. Kan. June 16, 2003). The Tenth Circuit affirmed the

District Court's dismissal and held that MSC's appeal was frivolous. Medical Supply Chain, Inc.

v. US Bancorp, NA, 112 Fed. Appx. 730 (10th Cir. 2004).

In June of 2003, Plaintiff filed suit in the U.S. District Court for the District of Kansas

against General Electric and certain related parties (the "GE Defendants") alleged to be co-
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conspirators in this action ("Medical Supply Chain 11'). That case involved many of the same

factual and legal allegations as alleged here. In the district court's order dismissing that suit, the

Court noted that the federal antitrust claims failed "at the most fundamental level." Medical

Supply Chain, Inc. v. General Elec. Co., 03-2324-CM, 2004 WL 956100, *3 (D. Kan. Jan 29,

2004). The 10th Circuit affirmed the dismissal of that complaint and upheld the district court's

award of sanctions against MSC. Medical Supply Chain, Inc. v. General Elec. Co., 144 Fed.

Appx. 708 (10th Cir. 2005).

In yet a third case ("Medical Supply Chain 111'), MSC sued Novation, VHA, UHC and

others in the U.S. District Court for the District Of Kansas in March 2005. The court dismissed

MSC's federal antitrust, RICO and USA Patriot Act claims, finding that the complaint "fails at

the most basic level to allege sufficient facts to support cognizable legal claims." Medical

Supply Chain, Inc. v. Neoforma, Inc., 419 F.Supp.2d 1316, 1326 (D. Kan. 2006). MSC and its

counsel were again sanctioned for asserting frivolous claims. MSC had also asserted claims

under the state law theories Lipari asserts in this case, but the court declined to exercise

supplemental jurisdiction over the claims and dismissed them without prejudice. Id. Plaintiff

appealed the dismissal, but the Tenth Circuit held that the Notice of Appeal was untimely filed.

Medical Supply Chain, Inc. v. Neoform a, Inc., 508 F.3d 572 (lOth Cir. 2007).1

Thus, in the three prior cases filed by Lipari and MSC, the result has been the same.

dismissal and sanctions. In this case, which is the fourth antitrust case brought on these facts.

Lipari's Petition should fare no better. Although Lipari has added more participants and

1 Plaintiffs litigious history does not end with these cases, however. Plaintiff has two other cases currently pending
that arise from facts alleged in this case. After the dismissal ofMSC's state law claims in Medical Supply Ch ain III,
Lipari filed two separate suits, one against US Bank and certain related parties (the "US Bank Defendants") and one
against the GE Defendants, asserting various claims, such as breach of contract, R1CO and fraud. Sf'1! l.ipnt! \
General Electric Company, et al., No. 07-0849-CY-W-FJG, in the U.S. District Court for the Western District or
Missouri; Lipari v. US Bancorp . et al., 2:07-CY02l46CM, in the US District Court for the District of Kansas
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irrelevant allegations in this Petition, he has cured none of the legal defects of the claims. On the

contrary, these claims suffer from all of the same legal defects and then some. Under the facts

alleged in the Petition, no cognizable claim is stated against Novation, LLC, VHA Inc.,

University Healthsystem Consortium, VHA Mid-America LLC, Thomas Spindler, Robert

Bezanson, Gary Duncan, Maynard Oliverius, Sandra Van Trease, Charles Robb, Micheal Terry,

Cox Health Care Services of the Ozarks Inc., Saint Luke's Health System Inc. and Stormont-Vail

Healthcare Inc. (hereinafter, collectively, "Defendants"). Thus, the Petition should be dismissed.

ARGUMENT

I. PLAINTIFF'S MISSOURI ANTITRUST CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW

In Counts I, Il, and III, Plaintiff seeks money damages and injunctive relief for violation

of Sections 1 and 2 of the Missouri antitrust statute and conspiracy to violate Section 2. See Mo.

REv. STAT. 416.031(1) and (2). Although Lipari's Petition is difficult to decipher, it appears that

Lipari's antitrust claims are based on the following allegations:

• Defendants monopolized or attempted to monopolize the Missouri hospital supply

market; the Missouri e-commerce hospital supply market; and the upstream

healthcare technology company capitalization market, Petition at '1'158-65.

• Defendants formed a cartel which artificially inflates the prices of hospital

supplies, Petition '1 2;

• Defendants caused Lipari to lose access to over $300,000 in investment capital

Plaintiff allegedly raised in October 2002 to fund his entry into the hospital

supply market via US Bank's refusal to provide escrow accounts for MSC,

Petition at ~ 100;
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• Defendants have "deprived the petitioner of inputs required to enter the subject

relevant Missouri markets" by tortiously interfering with petitioner's property

rights to his claims against US Bank and General Electric, Petition at ~'l102,

• Defendants caused MSC to be deprived of corporate counsel and therefore forced

MSC to dissolve in January 2006, Petition at 'I~103-105 ;

• Defendants engaged in a "failed scheme" to eliminate federal oversight of

Medicare and Medicaid funds in Missouri, Petition at ~~ 3-4; and,

• Defendants established a National Cancer Institute Certified Research Center at

St. Luke's Plaza hospital in Kansas City, even though Lipari believes it was not

worthy of such a designation, Petition at ~ 5.

As will be explained in more detail below, these claims suffer from multiple fundamental

legal flaws and, as a consequence, the antitrust claims should be dismissed in their entirety.

B. Lipari's Antitrust Claims Relating to Medical Supply's Alleged Blocked
Entry into the Market are Time Barred

The limitations period for claims under the Missouri Antitrust statute is four years. Mo.

REv. STAT. § 416.131.2. Lipari alleges that MSC attempted to enter the health care supply

market sometime in 2002, but that the alleged antitrust conspiracy blocked his efforts in that

regard. Because more than four years have elapsed since that alleged IllJury, Plaintiff is

precluded from bringing claims relating to MSC's alleged attempt to enter the market. Thus, the

alleged deprivation of Medical Supply's initial capitalization should be dismissed on this ground

alone. Further, to the extent that any other claim asserted in this lawsuit is based on conduct

occurring more than four years ago, it is time-barred and must be dismissed. This would include

the myriad allegations contained in Appendix Four ("Plaintiffs Business Relationship with US
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Bank and US Bancorp") and Appendix Five ("Plaintiffs Business Relationship with GE, GE

Capital, and GE Transportation").

Lipari tries to avoid the time bar by invoking Missouri's savings statute, Mo. REv. STAT.

516.230, which provides that if claims are timely asserted in one suit and then dismissed without

prejudice or ended by a non-suit, the plaintiff has one year from that dismissal or non-suit to

refile the claims. See Petition at ~ 20. Lipari alleges that his claims are revived because he has

brought this case within a year of the dismissal of his state court claims in Medical Supply Chain

III ~a dismissal which Lipari asserts occurred on March 7, 2007. Lipari misstates the date of the

dismissal by one year. The court in Medical Supply Chain III actually dismissed Lipari's state

court claims on March 7, 2006. See Medical Supply Chain, Inc. v. Neoforma, Inc., 419

F.Supp.2d 1316 (D. Kan. 2006). As a consequence, this lawsuit was not filed within the one

year time period of the savings statute. In any event, the Missouri savings statute does not apply

to claims, such as claims under the Missouri antitrust statute, which carry their own statutory

limitations period. See Boggs v. Farmers State Bank, 846 S.W.2d 233 (Mo. App. S.D. 1993).

Thus, the savings statute does not save these time barred claims.

C. Lipari Lacks Standing to Assert the Antitrust Claims

Moreover, Plaintiff lacks standing to recover damages arising from the alleged

anti competitive actions of the alleged hospital supply cartel he alleges exists to overcharge

hospitals for medical supplies. Plaintiff does not allege that he or his now-dissolved former

company is a hospital, so he is not directly injured by the alleged conspiracy to charge high

prices. Indeed, as a competitor of the alleged cartel, Plaintiff would benefit by any agreement to

charge high prices, because it could either undercut the price to win business or profi t from the

cartel's pricing "umbrella." Plaintiffs allegations affirmatively establish this lack of standing, as

I OOS432.0 1

7



he claims that he "found it easy to beat the 'volume discounts' on even very small quantity

purchases for widely dispersed customers ... " Petition at ~ 385.

The case law is unequivocal that Plaintiff lacks standing to complain of Defendants'

alleged price fixing conduct. Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co., 495 U.S. 328,339-40

(1990) (holding that a finn has not suffered antitrust injury where competitors have agreed to fix

prices); Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574, 582-83 (1986) (same);

Anesthesia Advantage, Inc. v. Metz Group, 759 F. Supp. 638, 645-46 (D. Colo. 1991) (holding

that plaintiffs had "no standing to assert [against its competitors) the price fixing claim

independently or as a larger conspiracy, even assuming that the defendants were price fixing.").

Moreover, Lipari's Petition alleges several alleged "schemes" that, on their face, have

nothing to do with him or with MSC. For example, Lipari complains at length about the

establishment of a National Cancer Institute Certified Research Center at St. Luke's Plaza

hospital in Kansas City. There is no allegation that Lipari or MSC was harmed by this.

Similarly, Lipari complains about a potential change in health insurance in Missouri. Again,

there is nothing which connects this allegation to MSC's alleged inability to compete. Similarly,

Plaintiff has not alleged any antitrust injury resulting from Plaintiffs myriad allegations of

inflated prices, harm to patients, harm to Medicare and Medicaid, and the alleged efforts to foi I

any investigation of these alleged facts. Consequently, Plaintiff cannot recover for that alleged

conduct.

D. Lipari's Antitrust Claims are Barred by the Noerr Pennington Doctrine to
the Extent They are Based on Allegations Relating to Defendants' Defense of
MSC's Prior Lawsuits

Many of Lipari's allegations concern his belief that he has been wrongfully deprived of a

"property interest" in MSC's antitrust claims by Defendants' conduct in defending the prior
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lawsuits. For example, Lipari alleges that Defendants "obstruct[ ed) the petitioner in his federal

litigation to recover the market entry capitalization " Petition at ~ 103. See also id. at '1 50 I

(,,[T]he direct goal of the hospital supply cartel was to make it possible to influence the

outcome of the petitioner's litigation in Kansas District Court to take a [sic) business

expectancies and property rights from the petitioner without the possibility of a broader civic

involvement causing the petitioner's claims to be taken seriously."). In this same vein, Lipari

asserts that Defendants have made attempts to "deprive the petitioner of his corporate counsel."

Petition at '1 103. This claim is apparently based on Lipari's contention that Defendants

conspired to have Plaintiffs former counsel, Bret Landrith, disbarred for incompetence and that

the prior sanctions awards against MSC prevented other attorneys from agreeing to represent

MSC. Lipari alleges that this difficulty in getting replacement counsel led him to dissolve MSC

in the hope that he could then continue the litigation pro se. Id.

First, VHA Mid-America LLC, Thomas Spindler, Robert Bezanson, Gary Duncan,

Maynard Oliverius, Sandra Van Trease, Charles Robb, Micheal Terry, Cox Health Care Services

of the Ozarks Inc., Saint Luke's Health System Inc., and Stormont-Vail Healthcare Inc. were not

parties to any of the prior lawsuits and there is no allegation that they had any knowledge or

involvement in the defense of any of those suits.

Second, Lipari's claim that he has a "property interest" in his federal antitrust claims that

was wrongfully taken from him by Defendants is ludicrous. MSC's federal antitrust claims have

been ruled to be frivolous in the prior lawsuits. If MSC's claims were not "taken seriously," it

was because they were not cognizable claims. It would be a strange result indeed for a plaintiff

to be sanctioned for bringing frivolous antitrust claims, and then allowed to proceed in a

subsequent case on the theory that the Defendant's conduct in establishing the fundamental legal
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defects of the initial claims was itself an antitrust violation. Defending oneself against a

frivolous antitrust lawsuit is simply not wrongful.

Third, the Petition contains absolutely no factual allegation that would connect

Defendants to Landrith's disbarment or any efforts by Lipari to obtain additional or different

counsel. Moreover, this Court can take judicial notice of the docket of Medical Supply III and

the fact that MSC was represented by attorney Ira Hawver until after the lawsuit was closed and

the appeal rejected by the Tenth Circuit. If Lipari chose to dissolve MSC as a litigation tactic,

that was his decision-s-there are no facts alleged that would support a claim that Defendants

forced him to do so or even knew about the dissolution until after it was completed.

In any event, the Noerr-Pennington doctrine mandates dismissal of Lipmi' s claims to the

extent that they involve allegations relating to Defendants' defense of the prior lawsuits. The

Noerr-Pennington doctrine immunizes defendants from liability for their "genuine efforts to seek

redress through the judicial process, even if the outcome of such litigation is certain to affect or

eliminate competition." Central Telecommunications, Inc. v. TCI Cablevision, Inc., 610 F.Supp.

891, 896 (W.D. Mo. 1985), aff'd, 800 F.2d 711 (8th Cir. 1986). The inapplicability of the Noerr-

Pennington doctrine is an essential element of plaintiffs case. Defino v. Civic Center Corp., 780

S.W.2d 665, 668 (Mo. App. E.D. 1989). Lipari has failed to overcome that hurdle in this case.

E. Several Legal Deficiencies of Lipari's Antitrust Claims Have Been
Established in Prior Proceedings

Collateral estoppel, or issue preclusion, bars the relitigation of an issue by the same

parties or those in privity with them. Kansas City Area Transp. Auth. v. 4550 Main Assocs., Inc.,

742 S.W.2d 182, 188 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986). In City ofSte. Genevieve v. Ste. Genevieve Ready

Mix, Inc., 765 S.W.2d 361 (Mo. App. E.D. 1989), the court identified the following factors to be

considered when detennining whether collateral estoppel applies:
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(1) Whether the issue decided in the prior adjudication was identical with the
issue presented in the present action; (2) whether the prior adjudication resulted in
a judgment upon the merits; (3) whether the party against whom collateral
estoppel is asserted is a party or in privity with a party to the prior adjudication;
and (4) whether the party against whom collateral estoppel is asserted had a full
and fair opportunity to litigate the issue.

Jd. at 364. These conditions are met with regard to several of the relevant issues in this case.

First, because Lipari proceeds in this case as the alleged assignee of MSC's claims, he is in

privity with MSC. Second, MSC had a fair and full opportunity to litigate the legal adequacy of

his prior claims. Third, a dismissal with prejudice is a judgment on the merits ofMSC's claims.

Finally, although the prior claims were asserted under federal antitrust law, the elements

and relevant issues are identical under Missouri law. Section 416.031(1) of the Missouri

Antitrust Act closely parallels Section 1 of the Sherman Antitrust Act and Section 416.031 (2) of

the Missouri Antitrust Act closely parallels Section 2 of the Sherman Act. Defino v. Civic

Center Corp., 718 S.W.2d 505, 510 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986). The Missouri Antitrust Act expressly

requires Missouri state antitrust claims to be "construed in harmony with ruling judicial

interpretations of comparable federal antitrust statutes." Mo. REv. STAT. § 416.141; Fisher, Etc.

v. Forrest T Jones & Co., 586 S.W.2d 310, 313 (Mo. bane 1979). Thus, to the extent that

Lipari's claims mirror the claims MSC made under the Sherman Act in the prior cases, and those

claims were found to be legally deficient, Lipari is collaterally estopped from asserting them in

this case. As will be discussed below, collateral estoppel bars Lipari's antitrust claims with

respect to his allegations of concerted action (Count I) and relevant markets (Count II).

F. Count I of the Petition Must be Dismissed Because Lipari Has Failed to
Adequately Plead Concerted Action

In Count] of Lipari's Petition, he asserts that Defendants violated Section 416.031(J) of

the Missouri Antitrust Statute. In order to establish a violation of that statute, Plaintiff must
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demonstrate that "(1) that there was a contract, combination, or conspiracy; (2) that the

agreement unreasonably restrained trade under either a per se rule of illegality or a rule of reason

analysis; and (3) that the restraint affected interstate commerce." See Minnesota Ass'n of Nurse

Anesthetists v. Unity Hosp., 5 F.Supp.2d 694, 703 (D. Minn. 1998), aff'd, 208 F.3d 655 (8th Cir.

2000). The "contract, combination, or conspiracy" element "requires that defendants had a

conscious commitment to a common scheme designed to achieve an unlawful objective." Id.

Plaintiff repeatedly states that Defendants acted in concert, but does not allege any facts

concerning a common scheme relating to any action against Plaintiff or other unlawful objective.

Plaintiffs conclusory statements are insufficient under Missouri law. See Love v. St. Louis City

Bd. of Educ., 963 S.W.2d 364, 365 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998) ("Mere conclusions of a pleader not

supported by factual allegations cannot be taken as true, and therefore, must be disregarded in

determining whether the petition states a claim upon which relief can be granted."). There are no

facts relating to any contact or communication between Novation, VHA, UHC, VHA-

MidAmerica or the individual defendants on the one hand and the defendants and other parties

alleged to have deprived Plaintiff of its financing, real estate and escrow services. The Petition

provides no factual basis for a belief that the Defendants on whose behalf this motion is made

had any knowledge of the events relating to Plaintiff (or had even heard of MSC prior to these

lawsuits). Moreover, the Petition fails to allege facts sufficient to plead an agreement or

concerted action relating to group boycott or allocation of customers.

"[A] plaintiff must do more than cite relevant antitrust language to state a claim for

relief." TV Communications Network, Inc. v. Turner Network Television, Inc., 964 F.2d 1022,

1027 (lOth Cir. 1992). A complaint must "provide, whenever possible, some details of the time,

place and alleged effect of the conspiracy; it is not enough merely to state that a conspiracy has
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taken place." Estate Constr. Co. v. Miller & Smith Holding Co., 14 F.3d 213, 221 (4th Cir.

1994). The U.S. Supreme Court recently emphasized that a cognizable claim under Section 1 of

the Sherman Act requires "a complaint with enough factual matter (taken as true) to suggest that

an agreement was made." Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 127 S.Ct. 1955, 1965 (2007) In

other words, there must be "plausible grounds to infer an agreement" in order to "raise a

reasonable expectation that discovery will reveal evidence of illegal agreement." Id.

The Petition completely fails this test. Plaintiff does not, and could not, allege that the

Defendants agreed with anyone to harm Plaintiff. Plaintiff never elaborates on the alleged

conspiracy other than to simply assert that such an agreement exists. Because of Plaintiffs

failure to allege any of the required particulars, "[ d]ismissal of [this] 'bare bones' allegation of

antitrust conspiracy without any supporting facts is appropriate." Estate Constr. Co., 14 F.3d at

221.

In Medical Supply III, the court held that MSC failed to allege concerted action on similar

allegations. The court held that "[a]lthough plaintiff asserts many conspiracy theories, it does

not allege any facts that support its allegations." Medical Supply Chain Ill, 419 F.Supp.2d at

1327. The court also noted that MSC's prior complaints were found to be deficient in this

regard. Jd. Lipari has done no better in this case and, thus, his claim of concerted action IS

barred by collateral estoppel.

E. Counts II and III of the Petition Must be Dismissed Because Lipari Has
Failed to Adequately Plead a Relevant Market or Market Domination

Lipari's alleged relevant markets, i.e. the Missouri hospital supply market, the Missouri

e-cornmerce hospital supply market; and the upstream healthcare technology company

capitalization market are legally deficient and cannot provide a basis for a claim under the

Missouri Antitrust Act. A plaintiff is required to establish a relevant market to prevai I on a
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monopolization or attempted monopolization claim. Lantec, Inc. v. Novell, Inc., 306 F.3d 1003,

1024 (loth Cir. 2002). See generally Walker Process Equip., Inc. v. Food Mach. & Chern. Corp.,

382 U.S. 172, 177 (1965) ("Without a definition of that market there is no way to measure [a

defendant's] ability to lessen or destroy competition.").

In fact, Lipari's Section 2 claim is barred by the doctrine of collateral estoppel in this

regard. His allegations that the relevant market consists of the hospital supply market the e-

commerce hospital supply market, and the healthcare capitalization market have been repeatedly

rejected in the prior cases. See Medical Supply Ill, 419 F.Supp.2d at 1327. The fact that he has

limited these insufficiently defined markets to Missouri does not cure the defect.

Even apart from the issue of collateral estoppel, Plaintiffs pleadings with regard to

relevant market are plainly insufficient. A proper relevant market consists of all products or

services that are reasonably interchangeable. United States v. E.l. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,

351 U.S. 377, 395 (1956). In addition, a market definition must be plausible to survive a motion

to dismiss. See TV Communications Network, 964 F.2d at 1028 (affirming dismissal because the

plaintiff "did not allege a relevant product market which [the defendant] was capable of

monopolizing, attempting to, or conspiring to monopolize in violation of Section 2 of the

Shennan Act."); Adidas Am., Inc. v. NCAA, 64 F. Supp. 2d 1097, 1102 (D. Kan. J 999) (to

survive a motion to dismiss, the plaintiff "must allege a relevant market that includes all

[products or services] that are reasonably interchangeable").

First, the market cannot be limited to "hospital supplies through e-cornmerce simply

because that is the only way that MSC plans to sell hospital supplies. "[A]n antitrust plaintiff

may not define a market so as to cover only the practice complained of, this would be circular or

at least result-oriented reasoning." Adidas Am., 64 F. Supp. 2d at J 102. Rather, the market
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alleged in a complaint must be justified through application of the relevant legal principles for

market definition. As Judge Van Bebber noted:

'Where [an antitrust] plaintiff fails to define its proposed relevant market with
reference to the rule of reasonable interchangeability and cross-elasticity of
demand, or alleges a proposed relevant market that clearly does not encompass all
interchangeable substitute products even when all factual inferences are granted in
plaintiffs favor, the relevant market is legally insufficient and a motion to dismiss
may be granted.'

Adidas Am., 64 F. Supp. 2d at 1102 (quoting Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc., 124

F.3d 430, 436-37 (3d Cir. 1997) and collecting cases).

Second, hospital supplies, defined as such, are not reasonably interchangeable products.

See Community Publishers, Inc. v. Donrey Corp., 892 F.Supp. 1146, 1153 (W.D. Ark. 1995),

aff'd, Community Publishers, Inc. v. DR Partners, 139 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 1998) (noting that

"products belong in the same market when they are reasonably interchangeable for the same uses

and thus exhibit a high cross-elasticity of demand."). Lipari fails to explain how this test is met

in a market definition that includes such different items as CT scanners, sutures, and bandages.

In addition, a plaintiff claiming monopolization must allege that the defendant possesses

"monopoly power in the relevant market," and a plaintiff claiming attempted monopolization

must allege that the defendant has a "dangerous probability of success in monopolizing the

relevant market." Full Draw Productions v. Easton Sports, lnc., ]82 F.3d 745, 756 (lOth Cir.

] 999). Specifically, "[ i]n order to sustain a charge of monopolization or attempted

monopolization, a plaintiff must allege the necessary market domination of a particular

defendant." H.i. Hayden Co. of New York, inc. v. Siemens Med. Sys., Inc., 879 F.2d 1005, ]018

(2d Cir. 1989) (emphasis added) (rejecting attempt to show dangerous probabi lity of success by

aggregating shares of two defendants). Plaintiff alleges that Defendants have acquired 80% of

the market because he contends that "VHA Mid-America LLC has over 80% of Missouri's
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hospital beds" which he claims is the "industry measure of market share for distribution of

hospital supplies." Petition at p 93. But this is a fundamentally flawed allegation of market

share, because it does not address what percentage of hospital supplies for those beds is

purchased through the Novation contracts. Under Lipari's theory, one must assume that VHA

members in Missouri purchase 100% of their supplies through Novation contracts and that 80%

of the hospital beds constitute the same percentage of purchases of hospital supplies. Neither of

these premises is logical and, in any event, Lipari does not even plead that either is true.

For these same reasons, Lipari's Count III, which attempts to set forth a claim for

conspiracy to violation Section 2 of the Missouri Antitrust Act must be dismissed.

II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO ALLEGE THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A LEGALLY
VIABLE FRAUD CLAIM

Plaintiff asserts a claim for fraud and deceit against Defendants. The elements of

fraudulent misrepresentation are: (l) a false, material representation; (2) the speaker's knowledge

of its falsity or his ignorance of its truth; (3) the speaker's intent that it should be acted upon by

the hearer in the manner reasonably contemplated; (4) the hearer's ignorance of the falsity of the

statement; (5) the hearer's reliance on its truth, and the right to rely thereon; and (6) proximate

injury Premium Financing Specialists, Inc. v. Hullin, 90 S.W.3d 110, 115 (Mo. App. W.D.

2002).

The Court need not go further than the first requirement in order to dismiss this claim

against Defendants. Nowhere in the Petition is there an allegation that Defendants made any

statement, false or otherwise, to Plaintiff. See In re Lifecore Biomedical, Inc. Sec. Litig., 159

F.R.D. 513, 516 (D. Minn.1993) (noting that "the complaint must allege the time, place, speaker

and sometimes even the content of the alleged misrepresentation."). Moreover, Lipari fails to
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satisfy the other requirements of pleading a fraud claim, as there are no factual allegations

regarding Defendants' intent or knowledge of the alleged falsity of any statement made to

Plaintiff, nor are there any factual allegations regarding Lipari's reliance on any statement made

by Defendants. Thus, Plaintiffs fraud claim fails at the threshold and Count V should be

dismissed.

III. PLAINTIFF'S CLAIM OF TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE IS LEGALLY
DEFECTIVE AND TIME BARRED

Plaintiff claims that Defendants tortiously interfered with "trust accounts with

U.S. Bank" and some unknown putative sale or lease arrangement with "General Electric

Transportation Co." Petition, at p. 103. Tortious interference with a contract or business

expectancy requires plaintiff to plead the following elements: (1) a contract or valid business

expectancy; (2) defendant's knowledge of the contract or relationship; (3) an intentional

interference by the defendant inducing or causing a breach of the contract or relationship;

(4) absence of justification; and (5) damages. Acetylene Gas Co. v. Oliver, 939 S.W.2d 404, 408

(Mo. App. E.D. 1996).

Even assuming there was a valid contract or business expectancy involved, Plaintiff

wholly fails to allege that Defendants knew about it or intentionally interfered with such contract

or business expectancy. Indeed, the Petition is devoid of any facts which would ever justify an

inference of knowledge or intention. To fill that gap, Plaintiff impermissibly relies on its

conclusory allegations that Defendants acted in conspiracy with each other with regard to all the

conduct in the Petition in order to try to tie these Defendants to banking and real estate

transactions they had nothing to do with between Plaintiff and other parties.

In any event, the limitation for asserting a tortious interference action is five years after

the cause's accrual Mo. REV. STAT. 516.120(4). The asserted business expectancies were

10054320 I

17



allegedly interfered with more than five years before this lawsuit was filed. As noted in Section

IB above, Lipari's claims are not revived by the Missouri savings statute, because he failed to

sue within a year of the claims' dismissal in Medical Supply Ill. For these reasons, Count IV

should be dismissed.

IV. PLAINTIFF'S PETITION CONTRADICTS THE BASIS FOR A RECOVERY
FOR PRIMA FACIE TORT

Plaintiff wholly fails to adequately plead the elements of a prima facie tort. Lohse v.

St. Louis Children's Hospital, Inc., 646 S.W.2d 130, 131 (Mo. Ct. App. 1987). The specific

elements of a prima facie tort claim are: (I) an intentional lawful act by the defendant; (2) an

intent to cause injury to the plaintiff; (3) injury to the plaintiff; and (4) an absence of any

justification or an insufficient justification for the defendant's act. Rice v. Hodapp, 919 S.W.2d

240 (Mo. 1996) (en hanc); Wilt v. Kansas City Area Transp. Authority, 629 S.W.2d 669 (Mo.

App. W.D. 1982). Failure to plead that the defendant committed an intentional lawful act is fatal

to a claim for prima facie tort. Bradley v. Ray, 904 S.W.2d 302 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995).

The thrust of a prima facie tort claim is the intentional undertaking of an otherwise lawful

act, which is done with the intent to cause injury to the Plaintiff, and which is without any

recognized justification. Here Plaintiff failed to allege action by Defendants which is both

intentional and lawful. In fact, Plaintiff specifically alleges the "acts and activities of Defendants

are still unlawful and fraudulent." Petition at p. 107. (emphasis added).) Consequently,

Count VI should be dismissed.
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PRAYER

WHEREFORE, for all of these reasons, Defendants request that the Court enter an Order

Jo~ower, BarNo~ 35312
HUSCH BLACKWELL SANDERS LLP
1200 Main Street
Suite 2300
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Phone: 816.283.4651
Fax: 816.421.0596

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS NOVATION,
LLC, VHA INC., UNIVERSITY
HEALTH SYSTEM CONSORTIUM, VHA MID-
AMERICA LLC, THOMAS SPINDLER, ROBERT
BEZANSON, GARY DUNCAN, MAYNARD
OLIVERIUS, SANDRA VAN TREASE,
CHARLES ROBB, MICHEAL TERRY, COX
HEALTH CARE SERVICES OF THE OZARKS
INC., SAINT LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM INC.
AND STORMONT-VAIL HEALTH CARE INC.

OF COUNSEL:

Veronica S. Lewis
Texas Bar No. 24000092
VINSON & ELKINS L.L.P.
3700 Trammell Crow Center
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75201-2975
214.220.7703 - Phone
214.999.7703 - Fax

Kathleen Bone Spangler
Texas Bar No. 00790333
VINSON & ELKINS L.L.P.
1001 Fannin Street, Suite 2300
Houston, Texas 77002-6760
713.758.3610 _.Phone
713 .615.5147 - Fax
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies a tru~/1a.J1fcorrect copy of the above and foregoing was mailed,
by first-class United States mail, this ~ day of May, 2008 to the following:

Sam Lipari
297 NE Bayview
Lee's Summit, MO 64024
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